Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been
early adopted.

Change in accounting policy

Implementation of IFRIC agenda decision and new accounting policy

During the year, the Group revised its accounting policy in relation to upfront configuration and
customisation costs incurred in implementing SaaS arrangements in response to the IFRIC agenda
decision clarifying its interpretation of how current accounting standards apply to these types of
arrangements. The new accounting policy is presented further below.

Retrospective restatement

The Group revised its accounting policy in relation to SaaS arrangements during the year resulting from
the implementation of agenda decisions issued by the IFRIC. Historical financial information has been
restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting policy, as follows:

Baptcare Limited and controlled entities
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

 13

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Retrospective restatement (continued)

30 June 2020 ($’000)
Previously
reported

Adjustment
Increase/(Dec

rease)
Restated

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 478,276 (1,644) 476,632

Total assets 723,423 (1,644) 721,779

Net assets 235,304 (1,644) 233,660

Retained profits 235,304 (1,644) 233,660

Total equity 235,304 (1,644) 233,660

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Other expenses 27,271 534 27,805

Depreciation expense 19,638 (580) 19,058

Surplus for the year 700 46 746

Statement of cashflows

Payments to suppliers and employees 245,239 534 245,773

Net cash generated by operating activities 28,800 (534) 28,266

Payment for property, plant and equipment and
investment property

70,321 (534) 69,787

Net cash used in investing activities 49,288 (534) 48,754

Statement of changes in equity

Balance at 1 July 2019 (as previously stated) 234,604 - 234,604

Effect of change in accounting policy - (1,690) (1,690)

Balance at 1 July 2019 (restated) 234,604 (1,690) 232,914

Surplus for the year (restated) 700 46 746

Other comprehensive income for the year - - -

Total comprehensive income for the year 700 46 746

Balance at 30 June 2020 235,304 (1,644) 233,660

Baptcare Limited and controlled entities
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

 14

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted
Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but
are not yet mandatory, have not been early adopted by the Group for the annual reporting period ending
30 June 2021.

At the date of these financial statements, the impact of the standards and interpretations not yet
effective listed above on the Group has not been determined. The Directors are still assessing the

[…]

674,560  676,627

Total assets  750,807  715,872

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  481,771  435,247
Provisions  17,999  16,209
Other Liabilities  7,867  7,734
Borrowings  1,171  1,245
Lease liabilities  2,054  2,245
  510,862  462,680
Non-current liabilities
Provisions  5,926  4,891
Borrowings  9,643  10,723
Lease liabilities  8,216  9,812
  23,785  25,426
Total liabilities  534,647  488,106

Net Assets  216,160  227,766

Retained earnings  216,160  227,766
Total equity  216,160  227,766

Change in accounting policy

In line with the assessment of the Group, the parent entity revised its accounting policy in relation to
SaaS arrangements during the year resulting from the implementation of agenda decisions issued by
the IFRIC. Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in
accounting policy. The amount restated is as per that included with respect to the Group as outlined in
Note 2 with the impacts on the parent numbers as follows:

30 June 2020 ($’000)
Previously
reported

Adjustment
Increase/

(Decrease)
Restated

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 469,191 (1,644) 467,547

Total assets 717,516 (1,644) 715,872

Net assets 229,410 (1,644) 227,766

Retained profits 229,410 (1,644) 227,766

Total equity 229,410 (1,644) 227,766

Baptcare Limited and controlled entities
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

 33

Note 22. Parent entity note (continued)

30 June 2020 ($’000)
Previously
reported

Adjustment
Increase/
(Decrease)

Restated

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Other expenses 27,945 534 28,479

Depreciation expense 19,542 (580) 18,962

Deficit for the year (97) 46 (51)

Statement of changes in equity

Balance at 1 July 2019 (as previously stated) 229,507 - 229,507

Effect of change in accounting policy - (1,690)

Balance at 1 July 2019 (restated) 229,507 (1,690) 227,817

Deficit for the year (restated) (97) 46 (51)

Other comprehensive income for the year - - -

Total comprehensive income for the year (97) 46 (51)

Balance at 30 June 2020 229,410 (1,644) 227,766

Note 23. Events after the reporting period

The Company will continue to monitor the impact of COVID19. Victoria, subsequent to year end,
continues to be significantly impacted with recent lockdown restrictions. Whilst provision of services are
continuing, ongoing restrictions may impact occupancy, capital projects and other income streams as
customers are personally impacted financially.

In July 2021, Baptcare Affordable Housing Limited, the controlled entity, entered into a funding deed
with the Director of Housing as part of the Social Housing Growth Fund – Rapid Grants Round for two